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• providing important “enabling functions” for 

Iraqi soldiers and police within the cities, such 

as intelligence, surveillance, and reconnaissance, 

as well as communications, explosive ordnance 

disposal, and crime-scene analysis

For information on historical security trends 

since 2003 and the status of security personnel 

operating in Iraq, see Figure 3.3.

Security Concerns

Overall security incidents in Iraq have decreased 

by 83% over the past two years, and U.S. military 

deaths have decreased by more than 90%. Impro-

vised explosive device (IED) attacks in Iraq have 

As of December 31, 2009, the United States had al-

located $24.52 billion, obligated $23.17 billion, and 

expended $21.25 billion for programs and projects 

to develop the ISF and support the rule of law in 

Iraq.127 This quarter, security programs accounted 

for 18% of all new obligations and 58% of all new 

expenditures from the four major reconstruction 

funds.128  For the status of U.S. funding for security, 

see Figure 3.2 and Table 3.2.

There were $72.8 million in net obligations for 

security programs this quarter, 93% fewer than last 

quarter. Training and Sustainment for the Iraqi 

Security Forces (ISF) accounted for most new ob-

ligations this quarter. They were partially offset by 

large de-obligations for Ministry of Interior (MOI) 

equipment and smaller de-obligations for Infra-

structure. The ISFF accounted for all new obliga-

tions reported for security programs; $257,000 was 

de-obligated from ESF-funded programs.129

This quarter, expenditures for security programs 

rose by $520.3 million, 68% less than last quarter. 

Equipment procurement for the ISF accounted for 

nearly half of all new expenditures in the security 

sector. Training for the MOI was the next largest 

expenditure. The ISFF accounted for virtually all 

new expenditures reported for security programs, 

and the CERP accounted for just $3.0 million of 

total reported expenditures.130

Continuing the Transition of 
Security Responsibilities 

DoD reports that U.S. forces in Iraq are “fully 

engaged,” supporting the mission in two pri-

mary ways:131

• partnering with the ISF in combat operations 

outside the cities

SECURITY

The Security Agreement 
fundamentally altered how 
we conduct operations in 
Iraq, clearly putting Iraqi 
forces in the lead…. All 
military operations were 
conducted by, with, and 
through the Iraqi Security 
Forces, according to their 
rule of law—their rule of 
law established by their 
constitution.132

 —General  
Raymond Odierno,  
Commander USF-I,  
December 9, 2009

Figure 3.2
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Note: Data not audited. Numbers affected by rounding. OSD does not report CERP allocation, obligation, and 
expenditure data for project categories on a quarterly basis for all fiscal year appropriations. SIGIR pulls CERP 
allocation, obligation, and expenditure data from the IRMS, which lags in reporting by one quarter. Therefore, 
totals may not match top-line values found in the Funding Sources subsection of this Report.

Sources: DoS, response to SIGIR data call, 4/5/2007; IRMS, MNC-I Quarterly Report, 1/15/2010; OSD, responses to 
SIGIR data calls, 4/10/2009 and 1/13/2010; NEA-I, response to SIGIR data call, 1/6/2010; U.S. Embassy-Baghdad, 
response to SIGIR data call, 1/20/2010.

Security: Status of Funds

$ Billions 
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Sunni, and Shia militants, appear to be targeting 

mixed urban areas—including those in Ninewa, 

Tameem, Diyala, and Baghdad provinces—with 

the intent of inciting sectarian violence as well as 

undermining public perception of the Iraqi gov-

ernment.137 For additional information on deaths 

associated with multiple-fatality bombings over 

decreased nearly 80% during the same time, while 

car bomb and suicide-vest attacks decreased by 

92%. November 2009 saw the lowest number of 

security incidents and civilian deaths since the 

war began in 2003.133 And December 2009 was the 

first month since the commencement of the war in 

which no U.S. troops died as a result of hostilities.134 

DoD reports that the al-Qaeda in Iraq (AQI) 

terrorist network has been degraded and its funding 

reduced by 50%. Nonetheless, high-profile bomb-

ings continue, such as the multiple attacks in Octo-

ber and December 2009 near Iraqi government sites 

in Baghdad.135 These attacks claimed the lives of 

hundreds of people and injured more than 1,000.136 

Many underlying sources of instability persist, 

potentially putting recent security gains at risk. In-

ternal ethnosectarian divisions remain at the fore-

front of disputes over political borders in the contest 

for natural resources. The AQI, as well as Kurdish, 

Table 3.2
Security: Status of Funds, by Sector, with Selected Programs

$ Millions 

Status of Funds Quarterly Change

Sector Program Obligated Expended Obligated Expended

Equipment MOD Equipment (ISFF)  4,412.0  4,155.6 18.6 (0%) 115.3 (3%)

MOI Equipment (ISFF)  1,699.8  1,441.4 -35.3 (-2%) 140.0 (11%)

Other  690.9  690.5 

Subtotal  6,802.7  6,287.5 -16.7 (0%) 255.3 (4%)

Training MOI Training (ISFF)  2,422.3  2,359.6 23.6 (1%) 87.6 (4%)

MOD Training (ISFF)  428.1  372.2 26.6 (7%) 46.2 (14%)

Other  2,875.7  2,848.4 

Subtotal  5,726.0  5,580.2 50.2 (1%) 133.9 (2%)

Infrastructure MOD Infrastructure (ISFF)  3,084.7  2,740.8 -3.3 (0%) 45.1 (2%)

MOI Infrastructure (ISFF)  1,377.5  1,102.2 -2.1 (0%) 35.0 (3%)

Other  1,081.5  1,074.7 

Subtotal  5,543.7  4,917.7 -5.4 (0%) 80.1 (2%)

Sustainment Subtotal  2,453.0  2,178.8 42.1 (2%) 8.2 (0%)

Rule of Law Subtotal  1,486.8  1,274.6 -0.3 (0%) 3.4 (0%)

Related Activities Related Activities (ISFF)  868.1  737.3 2.9 (0%) 39.4 (6%)

Other  287.4  273.0 0.02 (0%)

Subtotal  1,155.5  1,010.3 2.9 (0%) 39.4 (4%)

Total  23,167.8  21,249.2 72.8 (0%) 520.3 (3%)

Note: Data not audited. Numbers affected by rounding. The status and quarterly change for programs in the “Other” categories may be found in Appendix C. OSD does not report CERP 
allocation, obligation, and expenditure data for project categories on a quarterly basis for all fiscal year appropriations. SIGIR pulls CERP allocation, obligation, and expenditure data 
from the IRMS, which lags in reporting by one quarter. Therefore, totals may not match top-line values found in the Funding Sources subsection of this Report.

Sources: DoS, response to SIGIR data call, 4/5/2007; IRMS, MNC-I Quarterly Report, 1/15/2010; OSD, responses to SIGIR data calls, 4/10/2009 and 1/13/2010; NEA-I, response to SIGIR data 
call, 1/6/2010; U.S. Embassy-Baghdad, response to SIGIR data call, 1/20/2010; SIGIR, Quarterly Report to the United States Congress, 10/2009.

U.S soldiers training Iraqi soldiers on November 15, 2009, for 
their upcoming mission in Ramadi, Iraq. (USF-I photo)



RECONSTRUCTION FUNDING USES AND OUTCOMES

42 I SPECIAL INSPECTOR GENERAL FOR IRAQ RECONSTRUCTION

2008 20092007200620052004

> 20 incidents 10–20 incidents 2–10 incidents 0–2 incidents

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350 Iraqi Security Forces

U.S. Military

Coalition Military (Non-U.S.)

Contractors

Contractor fatalities 
exceeded U.S. military 
fatalities for the first 
time in January 2009

0

1,000

2,000

3,000

4,000

5,000

6,000

7,000

Iraqi Civilian Fatalities

Monthly Security Incidents and Civilian Fatalities

Uprisings in Baghdad, 
Falluja, and Najaf

Iraqi Elections 

Samarra Mosque Bombing 

Parliamentary 
Elections

Constitutional 
Referendum

Provincial 
Elections 

Security Incidents, Reported by MNC-I

Security Incidents, 
Reported by USF-I 

and GOI

0

90,000

180,000

270,000

360,000

450,000

MOI, Trained MOD, Trained

U.S. Forces

Last Forces Withdraw

Coalition Forces (Non- U.S.) Facilities Protection Service

U.S. Forces withdraw from 
cities; start of drawdown

Security Forces Protecting Iraq

Anbar Awakening 
Council Formed 

President 
Bush 
Announces 
U.S. Surge 

Muqtada al-Sadr 
Declares Cease Fire

Basrah and Sadr City 
Operations

Security Incidents, by Type

Cumulative Fatalities

Iraqi Security 
Forces

Contractors
Coalition 

Military 
(Non-U.S.)

223

U.S. Military

8,015

1,426

3,859

22%

15%

15%

21%

25%

Attacks against Iraqi 
Infrastructure and 

Government 
Organizations

Mortar, 
Rocket, 

and 
Surface-

to-air 
Attacks 

Found and 
Cleared Bombs 

Detonated
Bombs

Sniper, Ambush, 
and Other Small 
Arms Attacks 

Unspecified 

Ministry of Interior, Assigned

292,711 Iraqi Police
  43,809 Iraqi Federal Police
  42,442 Border Enforcement
  29,500 Oil Police

Ministry of Defense, Assigned

195,507 Iraqi Army
  45,540 Training and Support
     3,458 Air Force
     2,716 Navy
     4,651 Special Forces

Total Forces Protecting Iraq
660,334

U.S. Surge

Monthly Security Force and Contractor Fatalities

Annual Security Incidents per 10,000 People, by Province

Security in Iraq, 1/2004–12/2009

Baghdad 500 59%

Province Incidents Percent

Diyala 450 188%

Anbar 296 243%

Missan

Wassit

All Others

189 667%

123 802%

757 50%

Total 2,315 84%

U.S. Forces, On Duty
110,000 

Facilities Protection Service, On Duty
90,000 

Private Security Contractors , On Duty
25,500 

Change Over Last Quarter

Note: Data not audited. Numbers affected by rounding. “U.S. Surge” denotes period when at least 150,000 U.S. troops were in Iraq. The MOI and MOD historical line represents trained forces; 
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Sources: DoD, Measuring Stability and Security in Iraq, 2/2006–9/2009; DoL, response to SIGIR data call, 1/5/2010; Brookings Institution, Iraq Index, 1/7/2010, pp. 5, 6, 15, and 17; OSD, responses to 
SIGIR data calls, 4/2/2009, 7/1/2009, 9/30/2009, and 12/31/2009; SIGIR, Quarterly Reports to the United States Congress, 4/2009 and 10/2009; GOI, response to SIGIR data call, 12/21/2009.

Total 2,315 84%

Figure 3.3
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Figure 3.4

Note: Totals correspond with attacks that targeted a particular group or occurred in an area in which the group 
was in the majority. “Indiscriminate” bombings occurred in areas with mixed sectarian populations. “Unknown” 
corresponds with attacks where no sectarian information or location was reported.  

Source: Brookings Institution, Iraq Index, 1/7/2010, pp. 9–10.

1 person represents 100 deaths.
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the past three years, see Figure 3.4; and for recent 

security incidents resulting in the death of two or 

more people, see Figure 3.5. For more information 

on ongoing political and legislative issues affecting 

both the GOI and the Kurdistan Regional Govern-

ment (KRG), including efforts to resolve differences, 

see the Governance subsection. 

Iraqi Security Forces

As of December 2009, ISF force strength in the 

MOI, MOD, and Iraqi National Counter-Terrorism 

Force reportedly totaled 660,334 assigned person-

nel. The MOD has approved a force structure that 

calls for 14 Iraqi Army (IA) divisions; a Navy of 

3,800 personnel, including two Marine battalions; 

and an Air Force of 6,000 personnel.138 The MOD 

has also begun to develop and plan for units across 

a range of disciplines: engineering, bomb disposal, 

medical evacuation, signal, intelligence, surveil-

lance, and reconnaissance.139

The MOI continues to make organizational 

adjustments in its forces. However, GOI budget 

constraints are limiting MOI expansion of secu-

rity forces and delaying equipment and sustain-

ment priorities.140 Both the MOI and MOD had 

a hiring freeze throughout 2009.141 According to 

DoD, the MOI has improved its training capac-

ity, but still suffers from generally poor facilities 

and budget shortfalls. The MOD faces budget 

constraints, logistical and sustainment chal-

lenges, a recruiting shortfall, and a shortage of 

mid-grade leadership among officers and non-

commissioned officers.142

The Iraq Training and Advisory Mission 

(ITAM) has set a priority for developing minimal 

essential capabilities within the Iraqi security 

ministries by December 31, 2011, and emphasizing 

like capabilities in the MOI and MOD to enhance 

coordination and information sharing. ITAM 

notes that the ISF must still overcome significant 

challenges to developing self-sustaining capacity in 

its combined forces:143
Source: SIGIR analysis of open sources as well as official English and Arabic documents, studies, maps, 
and satellite imagery.

Significant Security Incidents by Region, 10/21/2009–1/13/2010
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employment and overcoming the challenges of 

what DoD describes as an inefficient pay system.149 

DoD reports that more than 38,000 SOI 

members have been transitioned to non-security 

ministry jobs since 2008, and an additional 4,565 

have joined the ISF. Targeting of SOI by AQI and 

various other extremist groups continues to pose a 

threat to SOI.150 

The GOI has been addressing in-

creased demand for female security 

personnel following more than 40 

suicide attacks carried out by women 

in 2008—primarily in Diyala, 

Baghdad, and Anbar. This quarter, 

U.S. forces supported a four-day 

course that taught members of the 

Daughters of Iraq (DOI) basic search 

techniques ahead of their stationing 

at various locations within the community, such as 

bridges, government buildings, mosques, banks, 

and schools. In 2009, only three women carried out 

suicide bomb attacks.151 

In Baghdad, 3 DOI members have transitioned 

into the Iraqi Police (IP), and 10 recently gradu-

ated from the Iraqi Police College. Another 32 are 

being paid by the GOI to continue working with 

the SOI. In Anbar, 49 DOI have been hired by 

the MOI. However, there is no plan to transition 

• a constrained budgetary environment

• limited combat specialization and sustainment/

logistics capacity

• the absence of strategic planning, budgeting, and 

acquisition processes

Current ITAM initiatives to address these chal-

lenges include a prioritized force-generation and 

modernization program, a movement to profes-

sionalization (supported by specialized ministe-

rial and force capabilities), and a focus on police 

primacy and border enforcement.144 

This quarter, SIGIR released inspections of 

U.S. projects funded by the ISFF to construct the 

Hammam Al Alil Division and Regional Train-

ing Centers, as well as the Rabeaa Point of Entry 

Screening Facility in Ninewa province.145 For a 

summary of inspection findings and recommenda-

tions, see Section 4.

Sons and Daughters of Iraq
The United States has obligated and expended 

more than $392 million to support the Sons of Iraq 

(SOI) since the program’s inception in 2007.146 This 

quarter, SIGIR initiated an audit on the program 

to review program planning, intended goals, and 

results, including:

• management, oversight, and coordination of the 

SOI program with other security initiatives

• costs of the program, including controls over 

SOI salaries and other payments

• actions to involve and transition the GOI in the 

SOI program

• sustainment of the SOI by the GOI

The GOI has been responsible for financial 

support of the SOI since May 2009.147 All of the 

approximately 89,000 SOI members in nine 

provinces are under the control of the GOI, which 

is responsible for their placement in continuing 

occupations (including the ISF). USF-I currently 

has no visibility into vocational programs offered 

to SOI.148 However, U.S. forces have continued to 

support GOI officials in transitioning SOI to other 

GOI Takes Control of SOI
On October 1, 2008, the GOI 
began taking command of 
54,000 Sons of Iraq. Regarded 
as one of the most important 
U.S. security success stories, 
these fighters were members of 
Awakening Councils that turned against 
al-Qaeda to support U.S. efforts in 2007. 
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Former Daughters of Iraq members celebrate at a graduation 
ceremony marking completion of a nine-month training course 
at the Baghdad Police College. (USF-I photo)
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The Rule of Law

As of December 31, 2009, the United States had 

allocated $1.50 billion, obligated $1.49 billion, and 

expended $1.27 billion to improve rule of law, 

including human rights, in Iraq.159 Programs and 

projects include reconstructing judicial and correc-

tions facilities, investigating crimes against human-

ity, improving the capacity and professionalism of 

law enforcement institutions, funding legal defense 

centers to promote fair trial practices, paying Iraqi 

attorneys to represent the indigent, and assigning 

Judge Advocate General Attorneys and specialists 

to review files for Coalition-held detainees, thereby 

reducing pre-trial detention time. 

Supporting Recovery of the MOJ and HJC
The mass bombings of October 25 and December 8, 

2009, posed new challenges for U.S. rule-of-law (RoL) 

efforts in Iraq and caused previously identified 

problems to resurface. U.S. Embassy-Baghdad’s RoL 

Director noted that, despite after-action discussions 

with the GOI that followed bombings in August 

2009, the Iraqi response to the October 25 bomb-

ings indicate that greater cooperation is required 

among the multiple directorates of the MOI and 

between the MOI and MOD.160 

The Ministry of Justice (MOJ) building was 

badly damaged in the October attack, requiring 

relocation of 1,200 ministry personnel as well 

as other GOI functions located in the building, 

including the Higher Judicial Council (HJC). 

The ministry faced many other challenges as it 

re-established authority over operations at new 

locations throughout greater Baghdad. The bomb-

ing killed 21 MOJ employees, and more than 160 

were severely injured, requiring medical treatment 

or hospitalization. Since the October 25 bombings, 

heightened security has slowed the engagement of 

U.S. government personnel and contractors with 

key ministry staff.161 

DoS’s Bureau of International Narcotics and Law 

Enforcement Affairs (INL) provided more than 

$300,000 to the MOJ and HJC in post-blast support 

the remaining DOI into permanent employment 

within the ISF.152

Foreign Military Sales
As of December 31, 2009, the Foreign Military 

Sales (FMS) program included 143 MOI and MOD 

cases in the execution phase, valued at $4.40 bil-

lion; $1.51 billion of these have been delivered.153 

DoD reports that as of November 2009, 31 MOD 

cases had been fully delivered, and the MOD is 

collecting delivery documents from the depots to 

support the closeout of these cases. Another 53 

cases have been partially delivered. The MOI 

signed $181 million in new cases for road construc-

tion to provide better access to patrol the Syrian 

and Iranian borders.154 The U.S. Army Corps of 

Engineers (USACE) reports continuing work on its 

first FMS project with Iraq: the $53 million Umm 

Qasr pier and seawall project for the Iraqi Navy in 

Basrah province.155 

Thus far, 3 MOI FMS cases have been fully 

delivered, and 13 cases have been partially deliv-

ered. U.S. forces continue to work with the GOI 

to improve the transparency of ordered deliveries, 

delivery documentation, and financial account-

ability of FMS goods and services. A U.S. logistics 

team recently began training Iraqis from the MOD, 

MOI, and Board of Supreme Audit (BSA) on FMS 

and other logistics processes to reinforce the im-

portance of accountability and responsibility. But 

much remains to be done. As of December 2009, 

neither the MOD nor the MOI had established 

procedures or assigned agencies to perform logis-

tics document management functions necessary to 

collect and distribute FMS delivery data.156 

Any FMS projects initiated by the GOI that are 

not completed by June 2011 will transfer to U.S. 

Embassy-Baghdad’s Office of Security Cooper-

ation-Iraq for oversight.157 In coordination with 

CENTCOM, that office will assume full oversight 

for these projects after December 2011, and DoD 

reports that some form of professional engineering 

organization must remain in Iraq to complete FMS 

infrastructure projects.158 
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criminal justice docket continues to be mired with 

military security-detainee cases. At some large de-

tention facilities, such as the one located at Rusafa, 

the U.S. government has funded legal defense centers 

similar to U.S. public-defender programs. Salaried 

Iraqi defense attorneys employed at such centers are 

made available to defendants who otherwise would 

be forced to rely on the traditional court-appointed 

counsel system, which is generally regarded as inef-

fectual. While affording a better level of representa-

tion to these defendants, these U.S.-funded Iraqi 

attorneys also help relieve the case backlog.166

Of greater effect, however, is the major GOI ef-

fort throughout 2009 to provide acceptable evidence 

to the courts for the thousands of 

individuals detained during security 

operations. Until January 1, 2009, un-

der authority of UN Security Council 

resolutions, Coalition forces detained 

large numbers of individuals believed 

to present security threats. In many 

cases, neither the information that 

served as the basis for the detention 

nor information obtained at the 

time the person was detained could be released 

because of security concerns. The consequent lack 

of a proper “evidentiary” file acceptable to an Iraqi 

investigative judge effectively stalled these cases.167 

Throughout 2009, the U.S. military devoted 

substantial resources, including Judge Advocate 

General attorneys and specialists from other 

disciplines, to review the files for every Coalition-

held detainee and assemble releasable information 

that can be provided to the Iraqi court system for 

consideration by judges. This effort not only allows 

cases to proceed on the basis of available evidence, 

but enhances the potential for a just determination 

in these cases.168 

In addition, INL has been working since 2005 

with the HJC to support the development of a case 

tracking system as part of the Iraq Justice Integra-

tion Project. This system provides the evolution of 

a case management system and shares a framework 

for data transfer with the MOJ and MOI. In 2009, 

for computers, printers, office furniture, and other 

equipment, as well as a security assessment and 

loaned vehicles. USAID also provided support 

through a Quick Response Fund grant of $199,950 

under the Iraq Rapid Assistance Program.162 

Judicial Security
Under Minister al-Bolani, the MOI has increased 

its commitment to providing protection for the 

judiciary. In late 2008, the MOI and HJC began 

to develop a national judicial security plan, which 

calls for the MOI to establish a Judicial Protection 

Unit (JPU) to provide a personal security detach-

ment (PSD) of five personnel for each of Iraq’s 

1,200-plus judges. Currently, the PSDs are staffed 

by 5,000 HJC security personnel working side by 

side with MOI police.163 

Additionally, USF-I is coordinating with INL 

and the U.S. Department of Justice (DoJ) to support 

the MOI in delivering two separate PSD training 

courses. The course at Camp Dublin focuses on 

training MOI police officers, and the course at the 

Baghdad Police College trains smaller groups of 

HJC guards. INL continues its capacity-building 

project within the judiciary’s security force by devel-

oping with HJC a four-week Facilities Protection 

Service (FPS) basic-officer training course.164 

Forming the JPU has been a slow process, and 

Chief Justice Medhat al-Mahmoud has noted the 

difficulties inherent in having security personnel 

receiving orders from two different agencies. To ad-

dress these problems, the MOI recently announced 

several reforms that it has yet to implement:165

• HJC officers participating in the program will be 

transferred to the MOI.

• PSDs will eventually be staffed completely by 

MOI police officers.

• Judges may select the police officers assigned to 

their PSDs. 

Court Docket Backlog
U.S. officials report that Iraq’s civil and other cases 

outside the criminal system appear to be adjudi-

cated under a relatively normal timeline. But the 

December 26, 2007:  
Amnesty Law Frees  
Thousands
Iraq’s government approved a 
draft law that enabled the re-
lease of thousands of suspected 
insurgents held captive by U.S. 
and Iraqi forces. 
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continues to train, advise, and mentor officials of 

the Iraqi Correctional Service (ICS) to develop the 

capacity of senior management. INL reported that 

ICITAP continues to assist in operations at the 

U.S.-funded Chamchamal Correctional Facility, 

which opened last quarter, and with the activation 

of the nearly completed prison-expansion project at 

Fort Suse.172

ICITAP continues to work with USF-I to transi-

tion U.S. detention facilities to the GOI. INL re-

ported that Camp Cropper is scheduled for transfer 

by September 2010, and the Taji Theatre Intern-

ment Facility Reintegration Center, for March 2010. 

The transition of a new DoD-funded Correctional 

Training Center (CTC) at Forward Operating Base 

Future occurred on schedule, in December 2009, 

and ICITAP reports that it continues to provide 

assistance to the ICS staff assigned there.173  

For an update on U.S. prison projects, see 

Table 3.3.

RoL Initiatives in the Provinces
Implementation of the rule of law in Anbar 

improved this quarter, due in part to the opening 

of the Anbar Criminal Court complex and the 

installation of two criminal court panels, which 

have allowed judges to increase their case load. 

A new jail was made available at Hurricane Point 

in Anbar this quarter to address overcrowding in 

area detention facilities, but the provincial police 

the HJC rolled out several pilot sites in Baghdad 

with INL support, and five additional sites are 

expected in early 2010. The system will mitigate 

the docket backlog caused by the rapid increase in 

detention cases by allowing for better information 

and resource management.169 

The United States has been working with the 

GOI to release approximately 750 detainees each 

month and to transfer another 250 to the GOI for 

processing. USF-I continues to assess detainee 

release lists provided by U.S. forces to the GOI 

Security Committee (at least 45 days before the 

scheduled release). In addition, USF-I continues to 

identify former detainees who have been re-cap-

tured after their release. The Security Committee 

reviews the list to identify any detainees who are 

also wanted by the GOI. Those facing charges by 

the GOI are taken off of the U.S. release list and 

queued for transfer to the GOI.170 

As of November 2009, the GOI had reviewed 

11,119 detainee summary cases, providing arrest 

warrants for 1,545 and approving the rest for 

release. Since February 1, 2009, U.S. forces have 

released more than 4,600 detainees and transferred 

another 877 to the GOI pursuant to warrants. Less 

than 7,000 detainees remain in U.S. custody.171 

Corrections 
The U.S.-funded International Criminal Inves-

tigative Training Assistance Program (ICITAP) 

Table 3.3
Ongoing INL-administered Prison Construction, as of 12/31/2009 

Name of Project Location

Cost

($ millions)

 

% complete

(as of 12/31/2009)

Est. Date of 

Completion

Est. 

Capacity Status

Basrah Central Basrah 10.34 81% 3/2010 1,200
The contractor’s design submittal encountered delays 
and the MOJ requested additional work beyond the 
original scope.

Fort Suse: Phase I Sulaymaniyah 6.16 100% 12/2009 2,189
The contractor is currently working on finalizing the 
punch list. USACE is preparing the Letter of Acceptance 
for GOI's signature.

Fort Suse: Phase III Sulaymaniyah 12.57 83% 1/2010 2,689 Contractor has encountered delays by USACE for poor 
design submittals.

Nassriya: Phase II Thi-Qar 8.79 99% 3/2010 400 GRC advised INL that the contractor submitted two 
equitable adjustments, which GRC has approved.

Source: U.S. Embassy-Baghdad, INL, response to SIGIR data call, 1/7/2010.
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these efforts and contrary to the United Nations 

Universal Declaration of Human Rights (UDHR), 

however, these more recent reports covering 

Iraq indicate that universally recognized rights 

are not protected:

• Human Rights Report issued by the UN Assis-

tance Mission for Iraq (UNAMI) and the UN 

Office of the High Commissioner for Human 

Rights (OHCHR), December 14, 2009

• 2008 Country Report on Human Rights Practices: 

Iraq, issued by DoS, February 25, 2009

• International Religious Freedom Report 2009, 

issued by DoS, October 26, 2009

Table 3.4 reviews selected rights according to 

the UDHR, along with the latest observations and 

ongoing developments. ◆

chief has yet to begin housing prisoners there. U.S. 

Embassy-Baghdad received reports of detainee 

abuse and at least one death of an inmate under 

Iraqi custody this quarter.174

PRT Baghdad reported that the rule of law 

has improved slightly in the province as the Iraqi 

police force made progress in securing the Muhalla 

neighborhood. However, the PRT reported a grow-

ing concern among civilians that corruption in the 

police forces was on the rise, and the Iraqi media 

continued to question the capability of police to 

protect the population. The MOI moved to exercise 

more control over the Iraqi Police, leading to a 

reduction in influence by the militias.175

In Thi-Qar province, the PRT reported in-

creased citizen trust in the police, noting that a 

new initiative to remove unqualified personnel has 

begun. By contrast, PRT Diyala reported that “ju-

dicial and law enforcement dysfunction” continue. 

The PRT described the absence of judicial assassi-

nations as encouraging, but said there had been no 

improvement in addressing the endemic problems 

of providing adequate personal security for judges. 

Moreover, it characterized the police as sectarian 

and ineffective, and the jails as severely overcrowded. 

Prosecutors, defense lawyers, and judges were still 

threatened, intimidated, and attacked.176 

PRT Wassit reported that instances of corruption 

among police had diminished; however, this may 

be due to a lack of reporting. The PRT also noted 

that judges appeared increasingly sensitive to basic 

needs of prisoners for food, medicine, and sleeping 

quarters.177 For the locations of U.S.-provided RoL 

assistance, see Figure 3.6.

UN and Other Observations  
on Human Rights

The 2008 establishment of Iraq’s Independent 

High Commission for Human Rights (IHCHR) 

was at the time considered a “milestone” that 

would further the GOI’s efforts to address its 

human rights problems.178 Notwithstanding 

Figure 3.6

Source: U.S. Embassy-Baghdad, RoL, response to SIGIR data call, 1/18/2010.
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Table 3.4
Human Rights Obligations pursuant to the UN Universal Declaration of Human Rights

UDHR Right Human Rights Observations Ongoing Developments 

Freedom from arbitrary or unlawful 
deprivation of life

UNAMI reports that security forces, high-ranking officials 
and civil servants, religious and political leaders, and 
professionals, such as journalists, educators, medical 
doctors, judges, and lawyers, continued to be the targets 
of attacks and killings. 

Despite lack of due process and reportedly unfair trial 
procedures, according to the HJC, between January 1 and 
May 31, Iraqi courts (except for those in the KRG) passed 
324 death sentences, 60% of which were for crimes under 
the Anti-Terrorism Law. 

UNAMI and OHCHR have urged the GOI to declare 
a moratorium on all executions, at least until the 
international standards for a fair trial are respected.

INL reports that in late 2008, the MOI and HJC began to 
develop a national judicial security plan, which calls for the 
MOI to establish a Judicial Protection Unit (JPU) to provide 
a five-person personal security detachment (PSD) to each 
of Iraq’s approximately 1,300 judges. Currently, the PSDs 
are staffed by 5,000 security personnel.

Freedom from torture and other cruel, 
inhuman, or degrading treatment or 
punishment

The UNAMI report notes the “use of torture or physical 
abuse against detainees to extract confessions” and 
reports of physical abuse by Iraqi security forces of 
persons in detentions facilities.

DoS reports that GOI Minister of Human Rights, the 
Parliament’s Committee on Human Rights, and the ICRC 
have positive assessments of Cropper and Taji (USF-I 
prisons).

Freedom from arbitrary arrest  
or detention

UNAMI reports of lengthy detention without charge or 
trial at both GOI- and U.S.-run detention facilities. 

DoS reports that the GOI has been working throughout 
2009 to provide a proper evidentiary file to the courts 
so that cases will be able to move through the courts. In 
November, the CCC-I assigned five judges to hear Coalition 
cases to ease the backlog.

Fair public trial UNAMI reports that the Iraqi criminal justice system does 
not provide sufficient fair trial guarantees. Suspects lack 
access to judicial review or legal counsel, convictions 
are based on confessions often gathered under duress 
or torture, and the right not to be compelled to testify 
against oneself or to confess guilt is often violated.

U.S. RoL programs have funded legal defense centers and 
have provided Iraqi attorneys to indigents.

Freedom of speech and press UNAMI received reports of intimidation and harassment 
of media professionals. Journalists and media workers 
reported to be continuously subjected to ill-treatment 
and arbitrary detention by MoD personnel and officials’ 
body guards.

UNAMI reports that journalists have received prison 
sentences in the KRG for criticizing state institutions. 

UNAMI welcomed measures taken by the Minister of 
Interior against 20 employees who assaulted journalists 
and media workers.

Freedom of religion According to DoS’s most recent International Religious 
Freedom Report 2009, the GOI has not generally 
persecuted any religious group, and has called for 
tolerance and acceptance of all religious minorities since 
2003. Nevertheless, Christians and Yazidis living north of 
Mosul claimed that the KRG confiscated their property 
without compensation, and Assyrian Christians alleged 
that the KDP-led judiciary in Ninewa discriminated 
against non-Muslims. Further, the UNAMI report states 
that Christians continued to be targeted in Mosul, Kirkuk, 
and Baghdad. 

DoS reports that though sectarian violence decreased 
during the reporting period, many individuals from 
various groups were targeted due to religious identity or 
secular leanings, with the Shia constituting the majority 
of mass casualties.

DoS reports that senior U.S. administration and Embassy 
officials have called for unity in the face of sectarian 
violence and pressed for greater inclusion of minorities in 
the political process.

On November 10, 2009, Human Rights Watch appealed 
to the GOI to protect minority rights and to investigate 
individuals, including Kurdish security forces, alleged to be 
responsible for the displacement and killings of Assyrian 
Christians and other minority groups. 

Freedom of movement and  
protection of internally  
displaced persons, refugees,  
and stateless persons

According to UNHCR, serious human rights violations 
and continuing security incidents throughout Iraq, 
predominantly in the central provinces, require 
international protection for Iraqis seeking asylum.

This quarter, the UN Security Council reports that GOI 
officials again called for the closure of Camp Ashraf, while 
also assuring UNAMI of its commitment to treat residents 
in accordance with international humanitarian law and the 
principle of non-refoulement. 

On December 11, 2009, UNHCR called on states to 
refrain from forcibly returning asylum seekers to Baghdad, 
Kirkuk, and other violence-prone areas until there is a 
substantial improvement in the security and human rights 
situation. 

UNAMI is monitoring Camp Ashraf to prevent the 
GOI from forcibly returning the Camp’s Iranian residents. 
Returning them could violate humanitarian law and the 
principle of non-refoulement.

Sources: UNAMI, “UN Report Highlights Improvement beside Renewed Concerns on the Situation of Human Rights in Iraq,” 12/14/2009, www.uniraq.org/newsroom/getarticle.
asp?ArticleID=1206, accessed 1/7/2010; UNAMI, Human Rights Report, 12/14/2009, pp. 17–22; U.S. Embassy-Baghdad, INL, response to SIGIR data call, 1/12/2010; U.S. Embassy-Baghdad, 
RoL, response to SIGIR data call, 1/4/2010; DoS, International Religious Freedom Report 2009, 10/26/2009, www.state.gov/g/drl/rls/irf/2009/127348.htm, accessed 12/22/2009; Human 
Rights Watch, “On Vulnerable Ground: Violence Against Minority Communities in Nineveh’s Disputed Territories,” 11/10/2009, www.hrw.org/en/reports/2009/11/10/vulnerable-
ground-0, accessed 1/4/2010, p. 10; UN Security Council, “Report of the Secretary-General pursuant to Paragraph 6 of Resolution 1883 (2009),” 11/11/2009; UNHCR, “UNHCR Reiterates 
Concern About Involuntary Returns to Iraq Amid Violence,” 12/11/2009, www.unhcr.org/4b222efe9.html, accessed 12/21/2009; UNAMI, “Asylum Seekers Must Not Be Forcibly Returned 
to Central Iraq,” 12/11/2009, www.unhcr.org/4b222efe9.html, accessed 1/5/2010.




